

No. 17-1351

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland (Chuang, J.)
Civil Action No. TDC-17-0361

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* T.A., A U.S. RESIDENT OF
YEMENI DESCENT, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES, AFFIRMANCE OF
THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, AND DENIAL OF THE
GOVERNMENT'S MOTION FOR A STAY**

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
Richard D. Bernstein
rbernstein@willkie.com
1875 K Street, N.W.
Washington D.C. 20006-1238
Telephone: (202) 303-1000
Facsimile: (202) 303-2000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae T.A.

Date: April 12, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. President Trump’s Campaign Promise To Ban All Muslims. 4

 B. Both Executive Orders "Deliver On" The President's
 "Campaign Promises." 5

 C. T.A..... 7

 D. The District Court Ruling..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE PUBLIC RECORD SHOWS THAT NATIONAL SECURITY
IS NOT THE PRIMARY OBJECTIVE OF THE AMENDED
ORDER..... 8

 A. The Government Does Not Even Assert That Its Own, Current
 Vetting For Nationals From The Six Countries May Be
 Inadequate. 10

 B. The Government’s Vetting Justification Illustrates The
 Amended Order’s Irrationality. 15

 C. The Amended Order’s Unexplained Extension Of The Travel
 Ban Beyond April 27, 2017 Further Suggests National Security
 Is A Pretext. 17

 D. The Public Record Of Government Delays Belies Any National
 Security Justification, Much Less The Irreparable Harm
 Required For A Stay..... 19

II. ABSENT THE AMENDED ORDER'S PRETEXT, WHAT
REMAINS IS PREJUDICE..... 22

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	25
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	12
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-116 (LMB/TCB), 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb 13, 2017)	4, 19
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	9
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	24
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 337 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	25
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , CV. No. 17-00050 DKW-KSC, 2017 WL 1167383, (D. Haw. Mar. 29, 2017), ECF No. 270.....	10, 24
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , CV. No. 17-15589 (9th Cir. Apr. 4, 2017), ECF No. 18	21
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	23
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987).....	25

<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No. TDC-17-0361, 2017 WL 1018235 (D. Md. Mar. 15, 2017), ECF No. 149	4, 5, 7, 18
<i>Johnson v. Whitehead</i> , 810 F.3d 484 (7 th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	23
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	24
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	22, 23, 27
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	8, 9
<i>Rajah v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	9, 10
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	8
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	8, 22
<u>Statutes & Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
82 Fed. Reg. 8977	5, 6, 17, 18
82 Fed. Reg. 13209	<i>passim</i>
C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995)	21, 22

Other Authorities**Page(s)**

American Presidency Project, <i>Presidential Debates: Presidential Debate at Washington University in St. Louis, Missouri</i> (Oct. 9, 2016).....	5
Devlin Barrett, <i>Internal Trump Administration Data Undercuts Travel Ban</i> , Washington Post (Mar. 16, 2017).....	14
Stephen Breyer, <i>Making Our Democracy Work: A Judge’s View</i> (Knopf, 2010)	25
Chris Cillizza, <i>Donald Trump’s explanation of his wire-tapping tweets will shock and amaze you</i> , Washington Post	22
Karoun Demirjian and Jerry Markon, <i>Obama administration rolls out new visa waiver program rules in wake of terror attacks</i> , Washington Post (Jan. 21, 2016)	11
DHS Report, <i>Citizenship Likely an Unreliable Indicator of Terrorist Threat to the United States</i>	13
Derek Hawking, <i>Worried about Trump’s travel ban, Canada’s largest school district calls off U.S. trips</i> , Washington Post (Mar. 24, 2017)	16
Senator Mazie Hirono, <i>Questions for the Record following Hearing on March 20-23, 2017 entitled: “On the Nomination of the Honorable Neil M. Gorsuch to be an Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States,”</i> Senate Judiciary Committee (Mar. 20-23, 2017)	26
Kevin Liptak, <i>Trump: I wanted month delay before travel ban, was told no</i> , CNN Politics (Feb. 9, 2017).....	19
Laura Meckler, <i>U.S. Crafts Extreme Vetting Methods --- Changes considered could require visitors to reveal passwords</i> , Wall Street Journal (Apr. 5, 2017).....	17
Jane Morice, <i>Two Cleveland Clinic doctors vacationing in Iran detained in New York, then released</i> , Cleveland.com (Jan. 29, 2017)	16
Nat’l Security Experts’ March 10, 2017 Letter to President Trump	11

Katie Reilly, Read President Trump’s Response to the Travel Ban Ruling: It ‘Makes Us Look Weak’, Time (Mar. 16, 2017)6, 7

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Visa Waiver Program Improvement and Terrorist Travel Prevention Act Frequently Asked Questions (Nov. 28, 2016).....11

U.S. Senate Judiciary Committee Holds A Hearing On The Nomination Of John Roberts To Be Chief Justice Of The Supreme Court, 109th Cong. (2005), 2005 WL 221470225, 26

U.S. Senate Judiciary Committee Holds A Hearing On The Nomination Of Judge Samuel Alito To The U.S. Supreme Court, 109th Cong. (2006), 2006 WL 4594026

U.S. Senate Judiciary Committee Holds A Hearing On The Nomination Of Judge Sonia Sotomayor To Be An Associate Justice Of The U.S. Supreme Court, 111th Cong. (2009), 2009 WL 202730326
